Comment 4 Received for Stakeholder Meeting On November 10, 2025

Mr. LeBeau,

I recently learned about your conversations with the City regarding your request to
remove the liveaboard community from Newport Harbor.

I am not writing to argue, but to share our story in hopes that you might reconsider your
position and take the time to meet some of your other neighbors on the water.

My name is Samantha McDonald. My partner and I both earned our PhDs from UC
Irvine, mine in Informatics, and his in Chemistry. We fell in love with Southern
California’s coast, and we dreamed of one day buying a sailboat to explore the world.

That dream became possible only because of Newport’s liveaboard program. On a
graduate student’s budget, we invested everything we had into a small, fixer-upper
sailboat and a mooring permit. Over the years, we fixed her up and made her our home.

Since then, we’ve sailed two seasons along the coast of Mexico, crewed with a
Dad-daughter duo (another Newport liveaboard) when they voyaged to French Polynesia
and back, and most recently delivered a catamaran across the Atlantic Ocean. Living
aboard has allowed us to participate in the maritime life that Newport Harbor was
historically built to support: navigation, seamanship, and recreation. None of this would
have been possible without the ability to live aboard legally.

We follow harbor rules and maritime safety standards. Our boat is inspected annually, we
pay for pump-out services and pay our mooring fees into the state tidelands fund. We
maintain our vessel in seaworthy condition, as required by City Code, and have now
ventured over 9,000 nautical miles with her - more than many non-liveaboard boats will
ever travel.

We are not homeless or vagabonds. I was a tech worker in Silicon Valley. My partner was
a chemist for a national laboratory. We are just two people with a dream to live
sustainably and on the water.

We are not alone. Our neighbors include a retired Newport Beach Sheriff, a Newport
historical tour guide, fishermen, boat mechanics, delivery captains, charter captains, and
people who just enjoy being on the water.



Boating should be for everyone, not just the wealthy few.

Your request to make liveaboards illegal, if granted, would make it impossible for people
like us to access the harbor or afford to participate in the recreational opportunities. It
would permanently restrict public access to the coast and undo a century-old tradition of
lawful, responsible liveaboards.

I understand your frustrations, but your concerns about a one or two boats should not lead
to the conclusion that all liveaboards should be eradicated. If that were to happen, your
neighbors will have nothing, their savings wiped out, their homes decimated, because of
ideas like yours to remove us all.

I also want to respectfully address a few misunderstandings that have recently circulated
discussions

e The Redwood City case you have pointed out to the city involved non-navigable
houseboats that were permanently moored and lacked propulsion. Newport’s
liveaboards, by contrast, reside on fully navigable, recreational vessels consistent
with the Public Trust Doctrine and state law. Houseboats are banned in Newport
Beach.

e Newport Harbor is not a state park; it is a tideland trust. The homes of some of
your neighbors in Beacon Bay, and maybe your own, I am not sure, are not sitting
on solid land, they are sitting on filled tidelands that pay a tideland fee like us. To
suggest that our vessels should be removed from the tidelands also requires
removal of those homes.

e The recent Supreme Court decision about camping on public land (City of Grants
Pass v. Johnson, 2024) concerned homelessness and municipal camping bans. We
are not homeless, nor are we “camping.” We live aboard our private vessels under
permits authorized by both the State and City.

e Liveaboards in Newport undergo yearly inspections and pay for pump-out services
to ensure compliance with environmental standards. An environmental review
would almost certainly show our impact is no different from that of a docked boat
that sits empty most of the year. Most likely, our boats are more environmentally
aligned because we are there 24-7 to monitor the harbor.

Mr. LeBeau, I understand your concerns may come from a desire for quiet or aesthetics. I
urge you to look a little deeper. Here we are, two PhDs who know very well that we



could not afford to live in Newport Beach without the sacrifices we made. We do not
have the privilege that you do to own a home and a dock in Newport, nor is that our
dream. Our dream is to sail and live sustainably and be part of Newport’s living maritime
culture.

Eliminating us would not improve Newport, it would erase one of the last remaining
paths for ordinary Californians to experience the ocean through sailing.

Respectfully,

Samantha McDonald, PhD
Resident Liveaboard, Newport Harbor




Comment 5 Received for Stakeholder Meeting On November 10, 2025

SUGGESTED REVISION 009
17.45.030 Waste and Refuse.

A. Discharge of Treated or Untreated Human or Animal Excreta. No person shall discharge,
permit or allow any other person on a vessel under his or her control or command to
discharge any treated or untreated human or animal excreta from any marine sanitation
device on a vessel or by any other means into the waters of Newport Harbor or the

Pacific Ocean.

City Owned Marina Park Sand-line Buoy
With bird excreta

Does the wording of this
forbid the scrubbing and/or
power-washing of docks/
mooring buoys/
boats/barges/etc?

How will the mooring service
companies, the bait barge, et
al. contain their wash-water?
How will City, Commercial,
and Residential Dock Permit
holders clean their docks?



SUGGESTED REVISION 012 Possible unintended consequences?

Add new section 5 to read, “No person shall secure or permit to be tied to any public pier or
other public facility any vessel whose outboard motor is in other than the down position or
in such a position as to expose the propeller in a manner which may cause damage to other
vessels.”

Muck and grit being pressured
into propeller/shaft mechanics
and raw-water intake ports =
increased risk of oil leakage?

Increased maintenance
requirements due to grit and
marine growth = higher risk of
fluids in the Harbor?

Outboard shafts stuck in the
muck = tenders being held under
as tide rises = submerged craft
and/or floating fuel tanks/oil
containers/etc.?

Rumor has it that a Harbor
Commissioner had a vessel sink
under such conditions.




City of Newport Beach Harbor Code (Title 17; 70 pgs.) City of Newport Beach
Mooring Specific Regulations: 9 pgs. Moored Vessel Inspection Form: 2 pgs.
(Liveaboards have an additional 4 pgs.)
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Some Conditions: City may assign mooring to another vessel when it is unoccupied; Must provide proof of insurance for assigned vessel naming
City as an additional insured to the satisfaction of the Risk Manager; Must provide registration or other proof of right in the assigned vessel; Agree to
move the vessel from the mooring to another location when deemed necessary... and authorize the City or its designee to move the vessel upon the
mooring permittee’s failure to do so, at the permittee’s expense; Agree to allow the Harbormaster, or his designee, to board the permittee’s vessel at
any time without judicial oversight...; Agree that if the permittee’s maximum mooring length is shorter than the established length of its mooring
row by five feet or more, permittee is subject to relocation;... Agree that the City shall charge mooring permittee for the right to transfer a mooring
permit in an amount equal to seventy-five (75) percent of the annual mooring rent; liveaboards may not live aboard for less than two hundred forty-three
(243) days in any calendar year; The live-aboard permittee shall maintain a log, which shall be updated by the end of each calendar month and kept on the vessel
subject to the liveaboard permit, which shows the days/nights the liveaboard resided on the boat; Compliance shall be considered a condition to each live aboard
permit; A pump out log and supporting material shall be made available for inspection by the Harbormaster at all reasonable hours and upon request. The decision
of the Harbormaster shall be final and nonappealable.



City of Newport Beach Harbor Code (Title 17)
Regulating Residential Piers: 1 Page

17.60.030 Pier Permits for Noncommercial Piers.

A NWoocommercial Pier Permits. Upon the request of the abutting upland residential property owner, or lesses
of the authorized agent of the owner or lessee and in accordance with all applicable laws inchding, tut not
limited to, Sections 17.35 020¢A) and (B). a residential pier permit shall be issued for up o ten (10} years. The
City shall extend the term of any residential pier permit for up to ten (10) years upon:

1. Permit expiration and the request of the owner or lessee, or the authorized agent of the owner or lesses; or

1. Upon zale of the abunimz upland property and the request of the new owner or lessee, or the authorized
agent of the owner or lessee. The marumm term of amy permit issued bereunder, with extensions, shall be fifty
(30 years. Afer fifty (50 years, the aburting upland residental property owner, of lessee or authorized agent of
the owner shall be required to apply for a new residantial pier permir,

B. Fenfal Fees. Every owner or permit holder who maintains a pier used for noncommercial purposes, any
part of which extends into public tidslandz, shall pay to the City the applicable pier permit rental foe for sach
partions of the pier that extend meo public tidelands, as established by City Council resohation.

C. Transfer of Noncommercial Pier Permits.

1. Permirs for noncommercial piers are issued subject to the condition that any myprovements constnacted
shall not be sold in whole or part, leased, or mansfarmed without the prior written consent of the City.

1. Whenever a permittes sells the atuiting residential upland property, a request shall be made fo the Ciry to
transer the permit. Forms for this purposs may be obtained from the Public Works Deparment. Failure to
apply for a wansfer within thirty (30) days fom the date that the atwiting upland residential property chanzed
ownership will result in an additional fee as established by resolution of the City Coumcil.

3. Alongwith the City Manager, the Public Works Director is anthorized fo approve ransters to the new
ownars or lonz-term lesses of the aburting upland residemtial property.

4. Priof to the transfer of a pier permit, all harbor strucnares shall be mspected for compliance with the Cify's
mininmm phmbing, elecrical and stnacharal requirements, and the conditions of the exisdng permit. AN
stuchural deficiencies must be corrected prior fo the wansfer of the permit.

3. Nopcommercial piers may be rentedleased m whole or in part, by the permiites to a third party of parties.
Such rentallease shall not be deemed a ransfer under this secton

6. The provisions of this section shall not apply to piers, docks or other structures located i Promontory Bay
and in other waters over privately owned land. (Ord. 2020-3 § 1 (Exh. 1) (part), 2020: Ord. 2018-17 §§ 56, 57,
2018; Ord. 2014-8 § 1, 2014; Ord. 2013-27 § 3, 2013: Ord. 2013-1 § 9, 2013: Ord. 2008-2 § 1 (parf). 2008)

City of Newport Beach
Residential Pier Vessel Inspection Form: O Pages



From: What Happened <whathappenedtoal@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Oct 16, 2024 at 11:37 AM
Subject: Docks

Hi does the city collect information on boats at docks at houses? |
e Date: Wed, Oct 16, 2024 at 11:51AM

thrx Subject: RE: Docks
To: What Happened <whathappenedtoal@gmail com>

Thank you,

Madison Infelise

Permit Technician

Harbor Department

Main Line: 949.718.3429
Front Office: 949.270.8159

1600 W Balboa Bivd
Newport Beach, CA 92663

From: What Happened <whathappenedtoal@gmail.com>
Date: Sat. Oct 19, 2024 at 2:59 PM
Subject: Re: Docks

omeone said | might.
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Date: Mon, Oct 21, 2024 at 6:47 AM
Subject: RE: Docks
To: What Happened <whathappenedtoal@gmail com>

Lee us know if you have any other questions.
Have a great week,

Madison Infelise

Permit Technician

Harbor Department

Main Line: 949.718.3429
Front Office: 949.270.8159

1600 W Balboa Bivd
Newport Beach, CA 92663

From: What Happened <whathappenedtoal@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Oct 21, 2024 at 12:37 PM
Subject: Re: Docks

‘WWhat kind o inspection process il | have to pass to place a bost at  house dock? I sorry. Isarnng a5 | go

Date: Mon, Oct 21, 2024 at 12:39 PM
Subject- RE: Docks
To: What Happened <whathappenedtoal@gmail.com=
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Newport Harbor waterfront, back in the day:
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Newport Harbor waterfront, Present Day:

. $13,995,000
~o__ T ouins » 4083 SqFt
3 Linda Isle, Newpor! Beach, CA 92660
Discover waterfront living in this newly remodeled bayfront reside

\Ce

> |

on Linda Isie, Newport Beach’s premier guard-goted community

privote dock accommodates approx 62° yocht plus two side ties, settin

$14,495,000
v w—-__ _Z.owaths * 5132 Sq Ft
8 Beacon Bay, Newport Beach, CA 92660

8 Beocon Bay in Newport Beach is an exceptional bayfront residence

ffering the ;,u,-l"vr;. 1 blend of luxury, Tunch "‘:II""_ ond thougt tful
design. This stunning three-level home features four spacious en sulte

$17,995,000 (=
- ST Tomns » 6,601SqFt
301 Morning Star Ln, Newport Beach, CA 92660

ng approximately 148 feet of prime bay frontage from its
tional end-of je-sac location in Newpor! Beach's prestigious

¢ Shores, 1his extrovagant custom estate elevates waterfront

$19,500,000 (=
Uew—- ..woaths - 4598 Sq Ft
29 Linda Isle, Newport Beach, CA 92660

he mate expression of Newport Beach’s envicble woterfront
lifestyle owoits ot this 1ssic Mid-Century Modern custom home on

guard-gated Linda isle. With g location on the exclusive island




https://www.zillow.com/homedetails/1324-E-Balboa-Blvd-Newport-Beach-CA-92661/25135283 zpid/ As of 10/30/2025

< Backtosearch 2 Zillow Q save (13 share ) Hide oo0 More

® Forsale

Listing Provided by:
Ron Millar DRE #011017 22 = 2= === 2222 s-har Reg| Estate, Mesha Swart DRE #01502463, Arbor Real Estate
Request a tour

s

$29,750,000 5 5 5453

1324 E Balboa Blvd, Newport Beach, CA 92661 beds baths  sqft ’

pm

Contact agent

dil Single Family Residence % Builtin 2017 & 7,424 Square Feet Lot

2 $27,019,400 Zestimate® s, $5,456/sqft © $-HOA
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https://nbgis.newportbeachca.gov/NewportHTMLSViewer/?viewer=publicsite ~ As of 10/30/2025

Layers = X | want to... «
Filter Layers.. © | Fitter Residential Pier Permit
Address Text o Residential Pier Permit
- Map Layers Address: 1322 BALBOABLVD E
' Permit Area Total Square Footage: 157

Street Text

Shared pier between two residents. Fee is based on half of the

total square footage

rx Harbor Layers

Bulkhead and Pierhead £ < Current Year: $91.04

= Project Line > v : Pier Permit Exhibit

D RGP 54 Plan Area 5 ‘_ ' Add to Results View Additional Details
L | Navigation Channel >

r:| Mooring Sites >

[l Mooring Liveaboard

>
Locations
¢  Residential Pier Permits >
£ Commercial Pier Permits >
Homeowner pays about $91 annually in Tidelands fees Mooring sublet through City

would pay over $21,600 annually
(40’ Offshore Mooring Sublet Rate)



https://www.newportbeachca.gov/government/departments/harbor/harbor-fees

HARBOR FEES rees starting July 1, 2025

GM Offshore $1.48 per lineal foot//per night
GM Offshore Large Vessel 80" + $1.83 per lineal foot//per night
GM Offshore Multihull Vessel (2 Hulls) $1.77 per lineal foot//per night

GM Offshore Multihull Vessel (3 Hulls) $2.07 per lineal foot//per night

40’ Offshore Guest Mooring @ $1.48 per lineal foot//per night = $59.20 nightly
$59.20 nightly .« 15 days = $888.00
$59.20 nightly x 30 days = $1,776.00
$59.20 nightly x 90 days = $5,328.00
$59.20 nightly x 180 days = $10,656.00
$59.20 nightly 1« 365 days = $21,608.00



From: T~ __CcCau

Date: September 1, 2025 at 5:55:10 PM PDT

To: Paul Blank <pblank@newportbeachca.gov>

%o Subjecut oiie. LTI =t (i uve-aboard.

» Paul,

The new "2 week but forever" live-aboard one mooring east of A 141 has...

1. Adogaboard thatbarks.

2. Agenerator and propane on fore deck.

3. Agenerator that is very noisy.

4. Overall un-kept look of the deck of the vessel.

Ordinances and Codes are in place to address these concerns

On a separate matter but shades of the same story, we have found several
compelling augments hope to open up a conversation with the City Attorney with
the objective ending the live-aboard practice entirely within any portion of the
State Tidelands.




the demonstrated political will of the Newport Beach City Council -
see the approved language and absolute total restriction on live-aboard
attached to the issuance of any new pending City Mooring License

Agreements.
| have already started the converstaions with several Harbor Commissioners and
hope to continue our discussions together with the City Attorney and the City

Council.
Thank you for your time.
Regards,

Tom LeBeau




B |

T Tom LeBeay
To: Beer, Ira; Marston, Marie; Scully, Steve; Miller, Robert; Svrcek, Rudy; Williams, Gary; ¥ahn, Don
Cc: Elank, Paul; Harp, Aaron

. “hiect: FW: Short Term now long term live-aboard.
Date: September 02, 2025 11:04:51 AM I

Report phish using the Phish Alert Button above.

[EXTERMNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Honorable Harbor Commissioners,

This email is broken into 2 sections, they are related.

We respectfully request that HC step in and restrict the Harbormaster's ability to use any vacant
moorings to bestow 2 week live-aboard status, then extend those 2 week periods over and over again
without limitation. This practice essentially circumvents the existing cap of 51 live-aboard permits.
e are seeking to open a conversation with and seeking the

Further, as part 2 of this email suggests
legal support/foundation from the City on the very existence of any live-aboard permits in the Harbor.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Tom LeBeau
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Harbormaster Update — August 2025 Activities
September 10, 2025
Page 6

« Areview of documents processed by the department in the last three years
revealed the following:

. Mooring Sub-Permit Agreements (1600+ per year)

| As of this FEEDI'tI there were 14 sub-Eermlts wntten fcnr uﬁshore mounngs | Six of
those sub—pen'nlts are_enjoying those six enjoying

permittee ] ) e ren wals,

The other began sub-permitting with us on 8/2/2025| meaning he has
not yet renewed with us, but plans to

7/15/2025 Sublet would have now paid over $6,689

8/2/2025 Sublet would have now paid over $5,624

(Each based upon the rate for most common in Newport 40’ Mooring)

#

Harbormaster Update — September 2025 Activities
October 8, 2025
Page 4

e |Sub-Permit Oversight:

At the insistence of a Peninsula resident, a visiting mariner utilizing a series of
sub-permits was relocated.

11



Harbor Stakeholder Meeting- Title 17

Date: 11/10/2025 6:00 pm - 8:00 pm
Location: Marina Park Community Center
1600 W. Balboa Blvd

Mewport Beach, California 92663

A Balboa Peninsula resident has expressed concerns about allowing sub-permittees to live aboard

and perpetually renew their sub-permits. Itis felt that this creates a situation in which the 796 limit
on liveaboards on offshore moorings can be exceeded.

Recommended revisions to consider are highlighted:
Section 17.40.030 Permits Required.

No person shall live aboard any vessel in Newport Harbor without first having obtained a
live-aboard permit from the Harbormaster. No live-aboard permit shall be issued exceptto a
person holding a valid mooring permit issued pursuant to Chapter 17.60 or a valid rental
agreement from a commercial marina. No permit shall be issued to any live-aboard which is
not intended to serve as the principal residence of the permittee. For purposes of this
section, “principal residence” shall mean: (A with respect to a mooring permittee, to live
aboard for not less than two hundred forty-three (243) days in any calendar year; or (B) with
respect to the tenant of a commercial marina with a valid rental agreement, to live aboard
for a period not less than one hundred eighty (180) days in any three hundred sixty-five (365
day period. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a sub-permittee of an off-shore mooring under
Section 17.60.040 who is in good standing may live aboard for up to thirty (30) days in a

g earfsubject to and upon compliance with the requirements set forth in Section
1? 40. D?ﬂ[A] The ability of a sub-permittee to live aboard may be revoked at the discretion
of the Harbormaster. The decision of the Harbormaster shall be final and nonappealable.
(Ord. 2022-98 5, 2022; Ord. 2020-27 § 6, 2020: Ord. 2020-5 8§ 1 (Exh. 1) (part), 2020: Ord.
2018-17 832, 2018: Ord. 2008-2 § 1 (part), 2008)
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Comment 6 Received for Stakeholder Meeting November 10, 2025

From: Jim Palmer

To: Shintaku, Cynthia; City Clerk"s Office

Subject: Title 17 Subcommittee Review 11/17/2025

Date: November 10, 2025 12:57:18 PM

Attachments: CSLC Draft Report findinas permit reviews may violate state law.pna

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Report phish using the Phish Alert Button above.

Hello Cynthia

I understand you are gathering public input ahead of tonight's meeting. I am unable to
attend in person but want to submit input on the following two items.

1) On 8/21/2025 the California State Lands Commission (CSLC) issued their Draft Report
on their agency's review of the City's Tideland management practices. In that review, the
CSLC highlighted "... clear differences in rate revisions for moorings and residential piers...
may violate both the granting statutes and the California constitution."

In light of the California State Lands Commission’s (CSLC) ongoing findings, and given that
Title 17 mooring rates and terms are subject to annual review while residential pier permit
fees follow a 10-year review cycle in potential violation of state law, I respectfully urge the
Subcommittee to suspend any proposed changes to Title 17 until the CSLC issues its Final
Report.

2) Seeking clarification: Will mooring permit holders be required to refrain from advertising
that their mooring permit may be available for transfer in order to remain in compliance
with Title 17? Such a requirement would likely violate the First Amendment rights of
mooring permit holders.

17.60.040 Mooring Permits.
B. Issuance of Permit—Conditions.
2. Permit Requirements.

m. Agree not to advertise for rent, rent, assign, loan, or transfer the use of the mooring to
any other person without prior written permission of the Harbormaster.

Attachment: CSLC slide presentation screenshot
Thank you,

Jim Palmer

949-433-6512


mailto:jimpalmer8088@gmail.com
mailto:CShintaku@newportbeachca.gov
mailto:CityClerk@newportbeachca.gov

Staff Review of City Actions

Findings on City’s Public Trust Lands Management

« The City can reasonably rely on its recent mooring rate appraisal to set
rates for its mooring permits.

e There are clear differences in rate revisions for moorings and residential

piers. These may violate both the granting statutes and the California
constitution.
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